

NEMVCC FINAL BID RESULTS
FY 2025-2026

<u>Bidder</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>extended price</u> <u>if any</u>	<u>notes</u>
1				
ALUMINUM CHLOROHYDRATE (ACH)				
15 GAL PAILS				
GAL				
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$13.5638		
2				
ALUMINUM CHLOROHYDRATE (ACH)				
1,000 BULK				
GAL				
HOLLAND CO. -	1	\$6.2600		
3				
ALUMINUM SULFATE - 50%				
BULK (500 - 5,000 GALLONS)/GAL				
NSF 60/ANSI				
HOLLAND CO. -	1	\$1.6900		
GAC CHEMICAL -	1	\$2.0800		
CHEMTRADE CHEMICAL -	1	\$2.4705		\$ 915.00 PER DRY TON
4				
AMMONIA GAS				
150 LB. CYLINDER				
LB.				
AIRGAS	1	\$4.1700		
UNIVAR -	1	\$4.9400		
5				
AMMONIUM SULFATE				
50 LB. BAG				
DRY LB.				
ASTRO CHEMICAL	1	\$0.7800		
GAC CHEMICAL	1	\$0.9000		
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.9200	tariff impact	
6				
AMMONIUM SULFATE				
40 % SOLUTION				
GAL				
MONSON -	1	\$9.4500		
7				
ANTHRACITE				
60 LBS. BAGS				
CU.FT.				
NO BIDDERS				
8				
AQUEOUS AMMONIA 26 ^o baume (29%)				
GAL.				

BORDEN & REMINGTON -	1	\$2.0381	tariff impact	
UNIVAR -	1	\$2.0500		
9				
CALCIQUEST ORTHO (PHOSPHORIC ACID)				
30 GAL. DRUM				
GAL.				
CHEMRITE -	1	\$9.2800		5 DRUM MINIMUM
SHANNON CHEMICAL -	1	\$9.7210		
CHEMRITE -	1	\$12.4700		2 DRUM MINIMUM
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$14.3557	tariff impact	Bidding CP-36, Min. 2 drums per delivery
10				
CALCIQUEST ORTHO (PHOSPHORIC ACID)				
15 GAL. DRUM				
GAL.				
CHEMRITE-	1	\$11.5400		9 Drum Minimum
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$13.7902	tariff impact	Bidding CP-36, Min. 9 drums per delivery
SHANNON CHEMICALS -	1	\$18.3700		
11				
CALCIUM CHLORIDE				
50 LBS. BAGS				
DRY LB.				
Roberts Chemical -	1	\$0.3600		
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.4283		
BORDEN & REMINGTON -	1	\$0.4450		
12				
CALCIUM CHLORIDE				
SUPERSACK				
DRY LB.				
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.3650		
13				
CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE				
PALLETS OF 50-50 LBS BAGS				
PER LBS.				
CHEMRITE -	1	\$2.9500		
UNIVAR -	1	\$3.1000		
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$3.2031		
14				
CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE				
LESS THAN PALLETS OF 50 LBS BAGS				
PER LBS.				
CHEMRITE -	1	\$3.0500		12 Pails MINIMUM per Delivery
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$4.0598		
UNIVAR -	1	\$4.2000		
15				
CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE				
(ACCU-TAB BLUE SI)				
55 LBS PAILS				
PER LBS.				
FILLION ASSOCIATES -	1	\$4.5800		60 lbs. PAILS
16				
CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE				
(ACCU-TAB SI BY AXIALL)				
55 LBS PAILS				

PER LBS.			
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$3.2031	
17			
CALCIUM NITRATE			
50 LB. BAG			
DRY LB.			
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.6500	
18			
CARBON DIOXIDE			
BULK			
LB.			
AIRGAS -	1	\$0.2650	
19			
CARBON POWDERED			
BULK			
TON			
CALGON CARBON	1	\$2,180.00	15 TON Minimum Order
DONAU CARBON US	1	\$2,348.00	
CARBON ACTIVATED CORP -	1	\$2,350.00	
ARQ PURIFICATION INC.	1	\$2,400.00	NON-BITUMINOUS
CHEMRITE	1	\$2,580.00	15 Ton Minimum Order
20			
CARBON POWDERED			
SUPERSACK			
DRY LB.			
ARQ PURIFICATION INC.	1	\$1.1900	
DONAU CARBON US	1	\$1.2100	
CARBON ACTIVATED CORP -	1	\$1.3200	3,000 lbs minimum
CHEMRITE -	1	\$1.3900	2 supersack minimum
CALGON CARBON	1	\$1.6800	1,000 SUPER SACKS - MINIMUM 2,000 LBS
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.7500	
21			
CAUSTIC SODA- 25% SOLUTION			
SMALL BULK (500 - 1,000 GALLON DELIVERY)			
WET LB.			
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.1464	
BORDEN & REMINGTON -	1	\$0.1582	
22			
CAUSTIC SODA- 25% SOLUTION			
LARGE BULK (1,001 - 5,000 GALLON DELIVERY)			
WET LB.			
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.1099	
BORDEN & REMINGTON -	1	\$0.1177	
23			
CAUSTIC SODA- 25% SOLUTION			
55 GALLON DRUM			
WET LB.			
BORDEN & REMINGTON -	1	\$0.1941	
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.2012	
ROBERT CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.2200	
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.2488	
MONSON -		\$0.3150	
24			

CAUSTIC SODA- 25% SOLUTION				
275 GALLON TOTE				
WET LB.				
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.1680		220/275/330 gal.totes available
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.1721		
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.1830		
BORDEN & REMINGTON -	1	\$0.2182		
MONSON -	1	\$0.2890		
25				
CAUSTIC SODA- 50% SOLUTION				
SMALL BULK (500 - 1,500 GALLON DELIVERY)				
WET LB.				
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.2053		
BORDEN & REMINGTON -	1	\$0.2083		
26				
CAUSTIC SODA- 50% SOLUTION				
LARGE BULK (1,501- 6,000 GALLON DELIVERY)				
WET LB.				
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.1745		
BORDEN & REMINGTON -	1	\$0.1847		
27				
CHLORINE- DRY (HTH)				
50 LBS. PAILS				
DRY LBS.				
CHEMRITE -	1	\$2.9900		100 LBS, 5 PAIL MINIMUM
COYNE CHEMICAL	1	\$5.6429	100 LBS. PAILS	Min.5 pails per delivery
28				
CHLORINE				
1 TON CYLINDER				
LB.				
JCI JONES CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.5750		
29				
CHLORINE				
150 LB. CYLINDER				
LB.				
JCI JONES CHEMICAL -	1	\$2.0600		
AIRGAS	1	\$5.6000		
30				
CITRIC ACID 50%				
250 GAL TOTE				
WET LB.				
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.7590		
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.7900	tariff impact	
SHANNON CHEMICAL	1	\$0.7920		
CHEMRITE INC. -	1	\$0.8200		
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.1322		
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.2300		275 GAL. TOTE
31				
CITRIC ACID 50%				
55 GAL. DRUM				
WET LB.				
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.7590		
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.8475	tariff impact	

CHEMRITE INC. -	1	\$0.8500		4 Drum Minimum per Delivery
CHEMRITE INC -	1	\$0.9800		2-3 DRUM MINIMUM
SHANNON CHEMICAL	1	\$0.9270		
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.2300		
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.3131		
32				
CITRIC ACID POWDER -Anhydrous 50%				
50 LB. BAGS/PALLET				
DRY LB.				
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.2000		
UNIVAR -	1	\$1.2700		
CHEMRITE INC. -	1	\$1.4300		Full Pallets Only
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.4355		Full Pallets Only
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.4600		
33				
COPPER SULFATE				
50 LB. BAG - FINE # 30				
DRY LB.				
CHEMRITE INC. -	1	\$2.3400		Full Pallets Only
UNIVAR -	1	\$2.4800		
34				
COPPER SULFATE				
50 LB. BAG - LARGE				
DRY LB.				
CHEMRITE INC. -	1	\$3.0700		Full Pallets Only
35				
FERRIC CHLORIDE (US MADE)				
BULK 32% - 38%				
DRY LB.				
KEMIRA WATER SOLUTIONS -	1	\$0.6670	CN back-up	Kemira PIX - 311
BORDEN & REMINGTON -	1	\$0.7147		
36				
FERRIC CHLORIDE (FOREIGN)				
BULK 32% - 38%				
DRY LB.				
KEMIRA WATER SOLUTIONS -	1	\$0.6670	CN back-up	Kemira PIX - 311
37 (NEW ITEM)				
GRANULAR ACTIVATED CARBON				
BULK-				
DRY LB.				
NO-BIDDERS				
38 (NEW ITEM)				
GRANULAR ACTIVATED CARBON - REGENERATED				
BULK-				
DRY LB.				
NO BIDDERS				
39				
HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID- 24%				
BULK				
WET LB.				
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.3000		
40				
HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID- 24%				

55 GAL. DRUM				
WET LB.				
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.5700		
BRENNTAG -	1	\$0.6450		2,200 LBS. MINIMUM
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.6800		
41				
HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID- 24%				
270 GAL TOTES				
WET LB.				
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.7400		TOTES TO BE PUMPED OFF - NON-RETURNABLE
42 (NEW ITEM)				
HYDROGEN PEROXIDES - 27%				
BULK				
GALS.				
ROBERTS CHEMICAL -	1	\$2.1000		
43				
LIME - HYDRATED				
50 LB. BAG				
DRY LB.				
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.3280	tariff impact	
BRENNTAG -	1	\$0.3400		CARMEUSE - 5,000 LBS. MINIMUM
BORDEN & REMINGTON -	1	\$0.3800	tariff impact	
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.3998	tariff impact	
44				
LIME - SLURRY				
BULK				
PER TON				
CARMEUSE LIME	1	\$724.00		
45				
LIQUID OXYGEN < 15 PPM THC)				
BULK				
GAL.				
AIRGAS USA	1	\$0.6750		GREATER THAN 6,000 GAL.
AIRGAS USA	1	\$1.1750		LESS THAN 6,000 GAL.
46				
LIQUID OXYGEN < 40 PPM THC)				
BULK				
GAL.				
AIRGAS USA	1	\$0.6750		GREATER THAN 6,000 GAL.
AIRGAS USA	1	\$1.1750		LESS THAN 6,000 GAL.
47				
LIQUID POLYMER				
275 GAL TOTES				
GAL.				
POLYDYNE, INC. (CLARIFLOC NE-2427)	1	\$15.2190		1.78/LBS X 8.55LBS/GAL
48				
LIQUID POLYPHOSPHATE (CARUS 8500 OR EQUAL)				
BULK				
WET LB.				
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$0.7700		
CARUS CORP. -	1	\$0.8000		
CHEMRITE INC. -	1	\$0.8100		Shipped in Tote - Pump off by Shipper
49				
MAGNESIUM HYDROXIDE				
275 GAL TOTES				

GAL.			
ARIES CHEMICAL -	1	\$5.9800	
MONSON -	1	\$5.9840	
UNIVAR -	1	\$7.5600	
50			
MANGANESE GREENSAND			
BULK			
CU FT.			
NO BIDDERS			
51			
MANGANESE GREENSAND PLUS			
BULK			
CU FT.			
CHEMRITE INC. -	1	\$295.00	
52			
METHANOL (100%)			
55 GAL DRUM			
GAL.			
Roberts Chemical -	1	\$4.0600	
HARCROS -	1	\$5.8000	
53			
MURIATIC ACID-20° BAUMÉ			
BULK			
GAL.			
HARCROS CHEMICAL	1	\$3.4200	
54			
MURIATIC ACID-20° BAUMÉ (inhibited - NSF Certified)			
55 GAL. DRUM			
GAL.			
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$6.5950	
55			
MURIATIC ACID-20° BAUMÉ			
520 LB. DRUMS			
LB.			
ROBERTS CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.3500	
HARCROS CHEMICAL	1	\$0.3794	
56			
MURIATIC ACID- 20° BAUME'			
4, 1 GALLON JUGS PER BOX			
GAL.			
NO BIDDERS			
57			
MURIATIC ACID- 15%			
TOTE BULK (300-350 GALLON DELIVERY)			
GAL.			
MONSON -	1	\$3.5500	
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$3.7580	
58			
MURIATIC ACID- 20%			
15 GAL. CARBOY			
GAL			
NO BIDDERS			
59			

MURIATIC ACID- 20° BAUMÉ				
PUMPED TOTE (300-350 GAL)				
GAL.				
HARCROS CHEMICAL	1	\$3.4794		
MONSON -	1	\$4.1060		
60				
POLY/ORTHO PHOSPHATE (CARUS 8650 OR EQUAL)				
50 LB. PAIL				
LB.				
CHEMRITE -	1	\$2.2700		40 Pail Minimum per Delivery
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$2.3600		
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$2.6000		40 Pail Minimum per Delivery
COYNE CHEMICAL	1	\$2.7357	tariff impact	Bidding CP-83D,Min.2,000 lbs per delivery
61				
ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 4500)				
30 GAL. DRUM				
GAL.				
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$9.3700		
CHEMRITE -	1	\$9.9900		5 Drum Min. Delivery
COYNE CHEMICAL	1	\$10.1672	tariff impact	Bidding CP-25,Min.4 drums per delivery
62				
ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (AQUAMAG OR EQUAL)				
BULK (300 - 500 GAL)				
LB.				
CARUS CORP. -	1	\$0.8000		
CHEMRITE -	1	\$0.8200		Delivered in Totes
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$1.3800		
63				
ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (50%-50% Blend)				
30 GAL. DRUM				
LB.				
CARUS CORP. -	1	\$0.9600		
CHEMRITE -	1	\$0.9800		5 Drum Min. Delivery
COYNE CHEMICAL	1	\$1.1163		Bidding CP-720,Min.4 drums per delivery
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.1700		Bidding Aquacros HC-2050
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$1.3700		
64				
ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (50-50 Blend)				
55 GALLON DRUM				
LB.				
CHEMRITE -	1	\$0.9200		4 Drum Min. Delivery
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.9604	tariff impact	Bidding CP-723L,Min.4 drums per delivery
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$0.9770		
HARCROS -	1	\$1.1200		Bidding Aquacros HC-2050
CARUS CORP. -	1	\$1.9800		
65				
ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (30% - 70% Blend)				
30 GALLON DRUM				
LB.				
COYNE CHEMICAL	1	\$0.7796	tariff impact	Bidding CP-722,Min.15 drums per delivery
CHEMRITE -	1	\$0.8800		5 Drum Min. Delivery
CARUS CORP. -	1	\$0.9600		
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$0.9770		

HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.9700		Bidding Aquacros HC - 2075
66				
ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (10%-90% Blend)				
55 GALLON DRUM				
LB.				
COYNE CHEMICAL	1	\$0.6678	tariff impact	Bidding CP-711L,Min.4 drums per delivery
CHEMRITE -	1	\$0.6800		4 Drum Min. Delivery
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$1.1400		
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1			Bidding Aquacros SK - 7534
67				
POLYPHOSPHATE (STERLING CP-33)				
340 LB. DRUMS				
LB.				
Shannon Chemical Corporation	1	\$1.1200		
COYNE CHEMICAL	1	\$1.3172	tariff impact	Bidding CP-33,Min.4 drums per delivery
68				
PHOSPHATE (LIQUID)				
(SHANNON SLI 5225 OR CARUS 8100)				
30 GALLON DRUM				
GAL.				
CHEMRITE -	1	\$10.7500		5 Drum Min. Delivery
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$11.2700		
HARCROS -	1	\$11.6000		
COYNE CHEMICAL	1	\$17.0162	tariff impact	Bidding CP-723L,Min.2 drums per delivery
69				
POLYMER (MANNICH)				
SNF POLYDYNE CLARIFLOC C-321				
BULK				
LB.				
POLYDYNE INC.	1	\$0.2289		
70				
POLYMER (ANIONIC)				
SNF POLYDYNE NE-1920				
275 GAL TOTE				
GAL.				
POLYDYNE INC.	1	\$11.4400		1.30/LBS. X 8.8 LBS./GAL
71				
POLYMER (CATIONIC)				
SNF POLYDYNE NE-1921				
275 GAL. TOTE				
GAL				
POLYDYNE INC.	1	\$15.1375		1.75/LBS X 8.65 LBS./GAL
72				
POLYMER (CATIONIC)				
SNF POLYDYNE NE-1922				
275 GAL. TOTE				
GAL.				
POLYDYNE INC.	1	\$15.2220		1.77/LBS. X 8.6 LBS./GAL
73				
POLYMER				
SNF POLYDYNE CLARIFLOC C6287				
55-GAL. DRUM				
GAL				

POLYDYNE INC.	1	\$15.1300		1.78/LBS. X 8.5 LBS./GAL
74				
POLYMER				
SNF NE-1922				
275 GAL. TOTE				
GAL				
POLYDYNE INC.	1	\$15.2220		1.77/LBS. X 8.6 LBS./GAL.
75				
POLYMER				
SNF POLYDYNE CLARIFLOC GAC C6287				
55-GAL DRUM				
GAL				
POLYDYNE INC.	1	\$15.1300		1.78/LBS. X 8.5 LBS/GAL
76				
LIQUID POLYMER				
BASF ZETEG 8848FS OR PRAESTOL K290 FLY				
275 GAL. TOTE				
GAL				
CLEAN WATER INC -	1	\$16.5200		
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$20.0973		
77				
PHOSPHORIC ACID 75%				
15 GAL. DRUM				
WET. LBS.				
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.7400		
CHEMRITE -	1	\$0.9800		10 Drum Min. Delivery
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.2034	tariff impact	Bidding CP-70,Min.10 drums per delivery
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$1.3300		
78				
POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND PC-H180 or EQUAL)				
BULK				
GAL				
Holland CO -	1	\$3.5100		
79				
POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND PC-H180 or EQUAL)				
275 GAL TOTE				
GAL.				
Holland CO -	1	\$5.6200		
80				
POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND EPIC-525 or EQUAL)				
BULK				
GAL.				
Holland CO -	1	\$3.5900		
81				
POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND PCH 182 or EQUAL)				
BULK				
GAL.				
Holland CO -	1	\$3.4000		
82				
POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (EPIC 58 or EQUAL)				
BULK				
GAL.				
Holland CO -	1	\$3.4000		

83				
POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE- 45%				
SMALL BULK (400 - 1,000 GALLON DELIVERY)				
WET LB.				
UNIVAR-	1	\$0.3875		
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$0.4115	tariff impact	
84				
POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE- 45%				
LARGE BULK (1,001 - 5,000 GALLON DELIVERY)				
WET LB.				
UNIVAR-	1	\$0.3525		
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$0.3759	tariff impact	
BRENNTAG -	1	\$0.4150		
85				
POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE- 45%				
BULK (800 -1,500 GALLON DELIVERY - SHORTER WHEELBASE)				
WET LB.				
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$0.5346	tariff impact	
86				
POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE- 45%				
TOTE				
WET LB.				
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$0.5741	tariff impact	
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.5800	tariff impact	
87				
POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE- 45%				
55 GAL. DRUM				
WET LB.				
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$0.5712	tariff impact	
ROBERTS CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.5900		
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.5934	tariff impact	
88				
POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE- 45%				
15 GAL. PAIL				
WET LB.				
HARCROS CHEMICAL-	1	\$0.8400	tariff impact	
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.9685		
89				
POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE (U.S. ONLY)				
55 LB. DRUM				
LB.				
HARCROS CHEMICAL	1	\$4.1000		
UNIVAR -	1	\$4.1800		
BRENNTAG -	1	\$6.7000		220 LBS. MINIMUM
90				
POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE (U.S. ONLY)				
330 LB. DRUM				
LB.				
HARCROS CHEMICAL	1	\$4.0000		
UNIVAR -	1	\$4.0800		
BRENNTAG -	1	\$5.6000		1320 LBS. MINIMUM
91				
POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE (FOREIGN - ALTERNATIVE BID)				

55 LB. DRUM				
LB.				
CHEMRITE Inc. -	1	\$2.0900		
SHANNON CHEMICAL -	1	\$2.1700		
MARUBENI AMERICA -		\$2.5270		
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$2.7791		
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$3.1136	tariff impact	
BRENNTAG -	1	\$3.9000		220 LBS. MINIMUM
92				
POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE (FOREIGN - ALTERNATIVE BID)				
330 LB. DRUM				
LB.				
CHEMRITE INC. -	1	\$2.0900		
MARUBENI AMERICA -	1	\$2.5270		
SHANNON CHEMICAL -	1	\$2.5300		
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$2.6944		MIN. 6 DRUMS PER DELIVERY
93				
SODIUM ALUMINATE- 38%				
BULK				
WET LB.				
Holland CO -	1	\$0.4600		
94				
SODIUM BICARBONATE (AWWA/NSF 60)				
BULK				
DRY LB.				
MONSON -		\$0.3915		
Church & Dwight -	1	\$0.3946		
95				
SODIUM BICARBONATE (AWWA/NSF 60)				
50 LBS. BABS - FULL TRUCKLOAD				
DRY LB.				
Church & Dwight -	1	\$0.3747		
MONSON -	1	\$0.3755		
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.3800		
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.4725		
96				
SODIUM BICARBONATE (wastewater use)				
50 LB. BAGS - FULL TRUCKLOAD				
DRY LB.				
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.3400		
MONSON -	1	\$0.3679		
Church & Dwight -	1	\$0.3747		
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.4725		
97				
SODIUM BICARBONATE (wastewater use)				
50 LBS BAGS - PALLET LOADS				
DRY LB.				
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.4200		
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.4725		
MONSON -	1	\$0.4990		
HARCROS CHEMICAL	1	\$0.5000		
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$0.5390		
ROBERTS CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.5800		

BRENNTAG -	1	\$0.6200		2,500 LBS MINIMUM
98				
SODIUM BISULFITE - 38% SOLUTION				
BULK (1,000 + GALLON DELIVERY)				
WET LB.				
PVS CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS -	1	\$0.1715		
JCI JONES CHEMICAL	1	\$0.1792		
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.1975		
Holland CO -	1	\$0.3000		
99				
SODIUM BISULFITE- 38% SOLUTION				
250 GAL TOTE/MINI-BULK ≤ 800 GALLON DELIVERY				
WET LB.				
HARCROS CHEMICAL	1	\$0.3300		Mini-Bulk as Tote Pump Off
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.3445		
MONSON -	1	\$0.3550		
100				
SODIUM BISULFITE- 38% SOLUTION				
55 GAL. DRUM				
WET LB.				
JCI JONES CHEMICAL	1	\$0.2998		
HARCROS CHEMICAL	1	\$0.3300		
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.3667		
MONSON -	1	\$0.3750		
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$0.4633		
BRENNTAG	1	\$0.7500		1,100 LBS. MINIMUM
101				
SODIUM METABISULFITE (GRANULAR)				
50 LBS. BAGS				
DRY LB.				
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.6000		
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.6657		
HARCROS CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.7500		
102				
SODIUM CARBONATE SODA ASH -DENSE				
50 LB. BAG				
DRY LB.				
HARCROS CHEMICAL	1	\$0.3700		
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.3700		
MONSON -	1	\$0.4020		
ROBERTS CHEMICAL	1	\$0.4200		
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$0.4418		
BRENNTAG -	1	\$0.4600		2,700 LBS. MINIMUM
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.4746		
103				
SODIUM CARBONATE SODA ASH -DENSE				
SUPER SACKS				
DRY LB.				
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.4846		
104				
SODIUM CARBONATE SODA ASH - DENSE				
BULK				
DRY LB.				

MONSON -	1	\$0.2635		
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$0.2875		
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.2918		
HARCROS CHEMICAL	1	\$0.2978		
BRENNTAG	1	\$0.3000		44,000 LBS. MINIMUM
105				
SODIUM CHLORIDE				
50 LB. BAG				
DRY LB.				
ROBERTS CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.3650		
MONSON -	1	\$0.3950		
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.3950		
106				
SODIUM CHLORITE – 25% SOLUTION (U.S. ONLY)				
BULK				
WET LB.				
INTERNATIONAL DIOXIDE-	1	\$0.7970	tariff impact	add 0.077/lb if 25% tariff
107				
SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% SOLUTION (U.S. ONLY)				
55 GAL DRUM				
WET LB.				
NO BIDDERS				
108				
SODIUM CHLORITE – 25% SOLUTION (FOREIGN)				
BULK				
WET LB.				
NO BIDDERS				
109				
SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% SOLUTION (FOREIGN)				
55 GAL DRUM				
WET LB.				
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.2263	tariff impact	
110				
SODIUM CHLORITE – 25% SOLUTION (WASTEWATER)				
BULK				
WET LB.				
INTERNATIONAL DIOXIDE-	1	\$0.7970	tariff impact	add 0.077/lb if 25% tariff
111				
SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% SOLUTION (WASTEWATER)				
55 GAL DRUM				
WET LB.				
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.2263	tariff impact	
112				
SODIUM CHLORITE – SAFE -T -CHLOR SOLID				
55 GAL. DRUM				
DRY LB.				
NO BIDDERS				
113				
SODIUM FLUORIDE (U.S. ONLY)				
LESS THAN FULL 40 BAG PALLET				
OF 50 LB BAGS				
DRY LB.				
UNIVAR -	1	\$1.4500		Domestic Source of Foreign Origin

114				
SODIUM FLUORIDE (U.S. ONLY)				
FULL 40 BAG PALLET				
OF 50 LB BAGS				
DRY LB.				
UNIVAR -	1	\$1.3600		Domestic Source of Foreign Origin
115				
SODIUM FLUORIDE (FOREIGN)				
LESS THAN FULL 40 BAG PALLET				
OF 50 LB BAGS				
DRY LB.				
UNIVAR -	1	\$1.4500		
CHEMRITE -	1	\$1.5400		20 BAG MINIMUM
HARCROS CHEMICAL	1	\$1.5900		
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$3.3000		
116				
SODIUM FLUORIDE (FOREIGN)				
FULL 40 BAG PALLET				
OF 50 LB BAGS				
DRY LB.				
CHEMRITE INC -	1	\$1.1660		
UNIVAR -	1	\$1.3600		
HARCROS CHEMICAL	1	\$1.3900		
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$2.6000		
117				
SODIUM HEXAMETAPHOSPHATE				
50 LB. BAG				
DRY LB.				
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$1.6300		
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.6600		
CHEMRITE INC -	1	\$1.6700		GRANULAR FULL PALLET
CHEMRITE INC -	1	\$1.8800		PLATE FULL PALLET
COYNE CHEMICAL	1	\$2.0923	tariff impact	Min. 20 bags per delivery
ROBERTS CHEMICAL -	1	\$2.2200		
118				
Sodium Hexametaphosphate (PRISTINE SK-7641)				
55 GAL DRUM				
WET LB.				
CARUS CORP. -	1	\$0.9300		
CHEMRITE INC -	1	\$0.9300		Min. 4 drums per delivery
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.9879	tariff impact	Min. 4 drums per delivery
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$0.9900		
119				
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE-5%				
250 GAL. TOTE				
Wet LB.				
ROBERTS CHEMICAL	1	\$0.2300		
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.2663		
120				
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 12.5%				
5 GALLON CARBOYS				
WET LB.				
ROBERTS CHEMICAL	1	\$0.8890		

Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$1.2395	tariff impact	
121				
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 12.5%				
BULK (300 - 2,000 GALLON DELIVERY)				
WET LB.				
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$0.2426	tariff impact	
ROBERTS CHEMICAL	1	\$0.2440		
122				
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%				
SMALL BULK (400 - 1,000 GALLON DELIVERY)				
WET LB.				
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.1980		15% BY VOLUME; 12.5% BY WEIGHT
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$0.2118	tariff impact	
ROBERTS CHEMICAL	1	\$0.2440		
123				
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%				
LARGE BULK (1,001 - 7,000 GALLON DELIVERY)				
WET LB.				
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.1540		15% BY VOLUME; 12.5% BY WEIGHT
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$0.1652	tariff impact	
124				
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%				
BULK (400 - 5,000 GALLON DELIVERY)				
CERTIFIED REFRIGERATED STORAGE & DELIVERY				
WET LB.				
No BIDDERS				
125				
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%				
55 GALLON DRUM				
WET LB.				
HARCROS CHEMICAL	1	\$0.2580	tariff impact	
Roberts Chemical -	1	\$0.2880		
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$0.2986	tariff impact	
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.3216		
BRENNTAG	1	\$0.5500		12.5% , 2,200 LBS. MINIMUM
126				
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%				
275 GALLON TOTE				
WET LB.				
HARCROSS CHEMICALS -	1	\$0.2380	tariff impact	
UNIVAR -	1	\$0.2871		
127				
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%				
30 GAL CONTAINERS				
WET LB.				
HARCROSS CHEMICALS -	1	\$0.2780	tariff impact	
128				
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%				
15 GAL. CONTAINERS				
WET LB.				
HARCROS CHEMICAL	1	\$0.2940	tariff impact	
Roberts Chemical -	1	\$0.3750		
Borden & Remington Corp.-	1	\$0.4432	tariff impact	

UNIVAR -	1	\$0.6166		
BRENTAG	1	\$0.9200		12.5% 14 GAL DRUMS; 1,100 MINIMUM
129				
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%				
5 GAL. CONTAINER				
WET LB.				
Roberts Chemical -	1	\$0.8890		
Borden & Remington Corp. -	1	\$1.2395	tariff impact	
130				
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%				
1 GAL. CONTAINER				
WET LB.				
NO BIDDERS				
130				
SODIUM-PERMANGANATE				
55-GAL.DRUM				
GAL.				
131				
SODIUM SILICOFLUORIDE				
50 LB. BAG				
DRY LB.				
CHEMRITE INC -	1	\$1.4700		
132				
SODIUM THIOSULPHATE (PENTA-HYDRATE)				
25-KG BAGS				
DRY KG.				
ASTRO CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.8200		
133 (NEW ITEM)				
SODIUM THIOSULPHATE (30% SOLUTION)				
5-GAL DRUM				
GAL.				
NO BIDDERS -				
134				
SULFUR DIOXIDE				
BULK				
PER TON				
JCI JONES -	1	\$2,400.00		
135				
THIOSULPHATE - CALCIUM (30%)				
275 GAL TOTE				
GAL				
CHEMRITE INC -	1	\$7.9900		
UNIVAR -	1	\$8.0000		
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$11.3639	tariff impact	FORK LIFT REQUIRED
136				
ZINC HEXAMETAPHOSPHATE (V-937 OR EQUAL)				
50 LB. BAG				
DRY LB.				
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$1.6300		
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.7071	tariff impact	Bidding CP-767D.Min.40 bags per delivery
CHEMRITE INC. -	1	\$2.2800		40 Bag Min. Delivery
137				

ZINC HEXAMETAPHOSPHATE (V-970 OR EQUAL)				
275 GAL TOTE				
WET LB.				
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.9644	tariff impact	Bidding CP-1236
CARUS CORP. -	1	\$1.0600		
CHEMRITE	1	\$1.0800		
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$1.1700		
138				
ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (V-970 OR EQUAL)				
BULK				
WET LB.				
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$1.0400		
CARUS CORP. -	1	\$1.0500		
CHEMRITE -	1	\$1.1200		Delivered in Totes, Pump off by Customer
139				
ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE				
55 GAL. DRUM				
WET LB.				
CHEMRITE -	1	\$0.7300		4 Drum Min. Delivery
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.8548	tariff impact	Bidding CP-721S, Min.3 drums per delivery
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$0.9440		
140				
ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3050 OR EQUAL)				
50 LB. PAIL				
DRY LB.				
CHEMRITE	1	\$1.8600		2,000 lbs. Min. Delivery
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$2.1700		
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$2.5477	tariff impact	Bidding CP-550D,Min.2,000 LBS per delivery
141				
ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SLC 321 OR CARUS 3180)				
30 GALLON DRUMS				
GALLON				
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$13.4400		
CHEMRITE	1	\$15.5900		5 Drum Min. Delivery
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$23.1422	tariff impact	Bidding CP-1236, NO MINIMUM
142				
ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SLC 321 OR CARUS 3180)				
275 GALLON TOTE				
GALLON				
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$12.1820	tariff impact	Bidding CP-1236 ,Will not lower tote on lift gate
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$13.1300		
CHEMRITE -	1	\$13.6600		
143				
ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3180 OR EQUAL)				
15-GAL PAIL				
GALLON				
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$16.2700		MIN. 9 PAILS /CARBOYS / DELIVERY
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$16.3304	tariff impact	Bidding CP-1236,Min.9 drums per delivery
CHEMRITE -		\$18.4500		9 drum Min. Delivery
144				
ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SLI-932 OR EQUAL)				
BULK				
WET LB.				

Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$0.4110		
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$0.5397	tariff impact	Bidding CP-785(S), Min. 3,000 gal per delivery
CHEMRITE -	1	\$0.5490		3,000 GAL Min. Delivery
CARUS CORP. -	1	\$0.7200		
145				
ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (V-939 OR EQUAL)				
BULK				
WET LB.				
CARUS CORP. -	1	\$0.6600		
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$0.8740		
CHEMRITE -	1	\$0.9100		2,000 GAL. Min. Delivery
146				
ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (UPZ-511 OR EQUAL)				
BULK				
WET LB.				
CARUS CORP. -	1	\$0.6500		
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$0.6940		
CHEMRITE -	1	\$0.8060		2,500 GAL. Min. Delivery
147				
ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3150 OR EQUAL)				
BULK				
WET LB.				
COYNE CHEMICAL -	1	\$1.9462	tariff impact	Bidding CP-550D, MIN. 2,000 LBS
CHEMRITE -	1	\$2.1300		2,000 LBS. Min. Delivery
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$2.1700		
CARUS CORP. -	1	\$2.2300		
148				
ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3300 OR EQUAL)				
BULK				
GALLON				
Shannon Chemical CO.	1	\$7.1700		
CARUS CORP. -	1	\$7.2600		\$0.66/lb.
Chemrite, Inc.	1	\$7.5700		2,300 GAL. Min. Delivery
COYNE CHEMICAL	1	\$7.7084	tariff impact	Bidding CP-330, Min.2,300 gal .per delivery
149				
ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SLI-939 OR EQUAL)				
BULK				
WET LB.				
Shannon Chemical Corporation -	1	\$0.7170		
CARUS CORP. -	1	\$0.7600		
CHEMRITE -	1	\$0.7600		2,000 GAL. Min. Delivery
150				
Emergency Pumping and Storage Tanker to support temporary on-site storage for utility that needs to repair containment vessel.				
PVS CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS (DETRIOT, MI)	1	\$500.0000	Chemicals that Bulk pump & storage will support	PER DAY + FREIGHT TO AND FROM SITE

ADDITIONAL BIDS THAT WERE NOT ACKNOWLEDGED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS:				
ORTHO-PHOSPHATE (30/70 BLEND)				
55-GAL DRUMS				
LBS.				
CARUS	1	\$0.9200		FOR STERLING MA WATER DEPT.
POYMER				
CLARIFLOC C-6227				
PER GALLON				
450 LBS DRUMS				
POLYDYNE INC -	1	\$15.1375		FOR AMESBURY, MA WATER DEPT.